
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension.  A Town Hall pass is required 
to reach this room. 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Audit Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Ahmed Ali (Chair), Clay, Lanchbury, Russell, Stanton, Watson, Barker 
and Downs 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 June 2019. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Audit Findings 
The report of the External Auditor will follow 
 

 

6.   Annual Statement of Accounts 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer will 
follow 
 

 

7.   Internal Audit Assurance 2019/20 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive  and  City Treasurer and 
the Head of  Internal Audit and Risk Management Management is 
enclosed 
 

11 - 38 

8.   Outstanding Audit Recommendations 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and 
the Head of Audit and Risk Management is enclosed 
 

39 - 96 

9.   Risk Review 
The report of the Head of  Audit and Risk Management will 
follow 
 

 

10.   Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor 
The Committee’s Work Programme and Recommendations 
Monitor are enclosed. 

97 - 110 



Audit Committee 

 

 

 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 22 July 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.
 



  

  

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ahmed Ali - In the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Lanchbury, Russell and Stanton  
Dr S Downs (Co-opted member)   
 
Also Present: 
Karen Murray, Mazars 
 
Apologies:   
Councillor Watson 
 
 
AC/19/24  Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 15 April 2019 were submitted for 
approval. The Chair moved a recommendation that decision two for item AC/19/19 
‘Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit’ be amended to ‘To agree the amendments 
made in respect of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference, as detailed in Appendix 
2 of the report submitted.’ 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2019 as a correct record 
subject to the above amendment. 
 
 
AC/19/25 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 
  
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that provided the 2018/19 Annual Accounts, which had been signed by the Deputy 
Chief Executive and City T
[...]
 
incurred by the Council. The Head of Internal Audit reported that detailed information 
and lessons learnt would be provided to the Committee in the confidential Annual 
Counter Fraud Report that was scheduled for the consideration at the September 
meeting. 
 
A Member requested that an update on the levels of compliance with the Council’s 
policy on use of purchase orders is provided to the relevant Committee including a 
break down by Directorate. 
   
Decision 
 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer to confirm with respective Audit 
Committee and Scrutiny Committee Chairs to which Committee a report on the policy 
and monitoring of the use of purchase orders will be presented. 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



  

  

AC/19/29 Response Letters to External Audit 
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that described that as part of the audit of the accounts, the External Auditor 
requested information from the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee in respect of financial accounting arrangements, the 
risks of fraud and compliance with laws and regulations.   
 
This report provided the draft responses proposed to be issued to the External 
Auditor from the Audit Committee Chair and Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
AC/19/30 External Audit – Progress Report and Technical Update 

 
Members considered the report of the Council’s External Auditor that described that 
since last meeting the External Auditor had met with finance staff to clarify the 
requirements and expectations in respect of the 2018/19 final audit visit; will keep up 
to date through their on-going review of agendas and minutes and will complete their 
detailed audit work for the Council’s 2018/19 VFM conclusion. 
Detailed audit work would continue and the final audit visit would commence on 17 
June 2019, noting that there were no
[...]
udit reports are being issued to 
Executive Members. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
AC/19/32 Work Programme and Audit Committee Recommendations 

Monitor 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained responses 
to previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also 
invited to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management stated that the Committee may wish to 
consider receiving reports on Disaster and Recovery, Contracts and Procurement 
and ICT in line with requests from previous meetings. The Deputy Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer noted that themed reports on contracts and ICT were also 
scheduled for Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee and may cover similar 
topics.  A Member further recommended that a detailed report on the Limited 
Assurances awarded to Adults and Children’s Services be considered at an 
appropriate time and that the relevant Executive Members be in attendance.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he would discuss these suggestions further 
with the Head of Audit and Risk Management and Chair of Resources and 
Governance Scrutiny Committee and schedule updates for an appropriate meeting. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To agree the Work Programme subject to the above. 

 
2. To note the Recommendation Monitor.  

 
 

Page 10

Item 4



  

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 

Report to:   Audit Committee - 30 July 2019 
 
Subject:   Internal Audit Assurance Report 2019/20 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer / Head of Internal 

Audit and Risk Management 
 
 
Summary 
 

 The Internal Audit Section delivers an annual programme of audit work designed to 
raise standards of governance, risk management and internal control across the 
Council. This work culminates in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion and an 
Annual Assurance Report.  This report provides a summary of the audit work 
undertaken and opinions issued in the period April to June 2019. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are requested to consider and comment on the Internal Audit Assurance 
Progress Report to 30 June 2019.  
 
  
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Carol Culley 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer   0161 234 3506  
E-mail carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Tom Powell 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management  0161 234 5273  
E-mail  t.powell@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above 
 

 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (March 2019) 

 Outstanding Audit Recommendations Report (February 2019 and 30 July 2019) 

 Internal Audit Outturn Report (June 2019) 

 Internal Audit Assurance Report April to June 2019 
 

Page 11

Item 7



  

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the work of the Internal Audit Section from 
April to June 2019 including progress toward delivery of the annual audit plan, 
a summary of assurance opinions on completed audits and a summary 
position on the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations. The 
opinions and statistics are shared with Directorate senior managers for 
discussion; to agree actions and are used to inform an overall annual 
assurance opinion.    
 

2. Audit Programme Delivery  
 

2.1 The following table is a summary of the outturn against the audit plan to date.    
 

Audit Status 2018/19 
Brought 
Forward 

2019/20      
Audit Plan 

Outputs 

Additional 
Items 

Final Report  14 5 1 

Draft Report  2 2  

Fieldwork Completed 4 4  

Fieldwork Started 1 7  

Planning  15  

Not started  69  

Cancelled / Deferred  0  

Totals 21 102 1 

 
2.2 Outputs in the above table include audit
[...]
e recommendations to 
improve the consistency of recording contact with organisations, actions taken 
and the support provided to recipients which should address this matter. 
 

6.2 We agreed with managers to focus our GDPR – Post Implementation Review  
on retention and disposal of personal data and to assess progress on 
implementation of the principles set out in the Regulations. We provided 
substantial assurance that the administration of GDPR was compliant with the 
documented and established procedures, and that data types recorded in the 
Information Asset Register (IAR) could be traced to the service areas where 
they are held. The main issue a preventing higher level of assurance was the 
lack of robust systems to monitor and take action when retention periods had 
been reached.  For example there were two cases where the IAR required 
updating as data had been deleted from Council records and in two other 
areas it was noted it was noted that data had been retained for ten years, 
rather than six years as per professional body guidance.  Actions in response 
to this report will be overseen by the Corporate Information Assurance and 
Risk Group and the Data Protection Officer. 
 

6.3 Council Risk Governance Assurance was provided with substantial assurance 
and we confirmed that risk management activities generally aligned with the 
aims of the corporate risk strategy.  Risk literacy of senior officers had 
developed considerably over the past few years and there is generally a 
culture of risk awareness as a senior level. However, the prominence of risk 
management discussions at Service and Directorate Management Team 

Page 16

Item 7



  

(DMT) level was inconsistent, and the relationship between the DMT risk 
registers and Corporate Risk Register was less clear.  Management accept 
that more work is required to strengthen the approach including seeking 
consistency in risk review and improving the mechanism for cascading the 
principles of risk ma
[...]


 
 

Page 37

Item 7Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:   Audit Committee - 30 July 2019 
 
Subject:   Outstanding Audit Recommendations 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and the Head of Audit 

and Risk Management 
 

 
Summary 
 
In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management must “establish and maintain a system to monitor the disposition of 
results communicated to management; and a follow-up process to monitor and 
ensure that management actions have been effectively implemented or that senior 
management has accepted the risk of not taking action”.  For Manchester City 
Council this system includes reporting to directors and their management teams, 
Strategic Management Team, Executive Members and Audit Committee. 
 
This report summarises the current implementation position and arrangements for 
monitoring and reporting internal and external audit recommendations. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee are asked to note the current process and position in respect of 
high priority Internal Audit recommendations. 
 

 
Wards Affected:  All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Carol Culley 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer   0161 234 3506  
E-mail carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Tom Powell 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management  0161 234 5273  
E-mail  t.powell@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 Outstanding Audit Recommendations Report to Audit Committee February 2019

Page 39

Item 8



 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 Audit Committee are provided with regular
[...]
Adults Service 
Improvement action plan in September 2019.  
 
Overdue for 6 – 9 months (Appendix 3) 
 

3.10 Four recommendations have been overdue for between six and nine months in 
four audit reports.   
 

 Multi Links Commissioning Review – Advice and Guidance (1) 

 Children Missing from Home (1 partially implemented) 

 Purchase Cards (1) 

 ICT Software Licensing (1 partially implemented) 
 

  

Page 43

Item 8



 

Overdue less than 6 months (Appendix 4) 
 

3.11 10 recommendations have been overdue for between one and six months in six 
audit reports.  Some of these reports also include additional recommendations 
which have not yet fallen due or include moderate risk recommendations and all 
have agreed action plans.  Internal Audit will continue to monitor these as part of 
an activity programme of review and as part of scheduled follow up audits.  The 
recommendations are all shown in appendix four and relate to the following:  
 

 Children Missing from Home (2) 

 Factory Project: Financial Reporting (1 partially implemented) 

 Off Rolling Arrangements (1) 

 School Attendance: Penalty Notices (1 partially implemented) 

 Adults Oversight and Supervisions (2 recommendations) 

 ICT Software Licensing (3 of which 1 partially implemented) 
 

4 Recommendations 
 

4.1 Audit Committee are asked to note the current process and position in respect 
of high priority Internal Audit recommendations. 

 

Page 44

Item 8



Appendix 1 – Implemented Recommendations 
 

Audit Title Due Date Recommendation Management Response Update/Opinion Ownership 
and 
Actions 

Art Gallery 
Contract 
Management 
 
23 July 2018 
 
 

28 
September 
2018 

The Deputy Director of 
Galleries should set up and 
agree with the Development 
Trust a formal agreement to 
detail the relationship 
between the Gallery and 
Development Company.       
The formal agreement 
should also include 
information on: 
 

- Any payback mechanism 
for profits generated by the 
provision. 
- Pe
[...]
iture and performance.  
 
To request officers to strengthen the wording used to 
set out responsibilities on Managing Data and that 
this be included in the programme of implementation 
for the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
To request the Member Development Working 
Group to include within its Annual Work Programme 
for members training ‘understanding of the Council 
Constitution - the protocol governing officer member 
relations’. 

 
 
 
 
 
The MDWG has received the 
request and included the topic in 
its work programme. 

 

11 
February 
2019 

AC/19/04 Internal 
Audit: Manchester 
Support for 
Independent 
Living (MSIL) Risk 
Assessment and 
Audit Plan 

To request the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management to include a draft Annual Audit Plan 
Visioning report item in the Annual Work 
Programme 2019/20 for submission to the 
December 2019 meeting of the Committee. 
 

  

11 
February 
2019 

AC/19/07 Health 
and Social Care 
Assurance 
Framework 

To request that the minutes of the Manchester Local 
Care Organisation Audit Committee be submitted to 
the Audit Committee for information.  
 

  

15 April 
2019 

AC/19/19 Review 
of Effectiveness of 
Internal Audit 

To request that a report is submitted to the Audit 
Committee in six months to provide details on the 

  

P
age 109

Item
 10



 

circulation of audit reports and summary reports to 
Executive Members. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 110

Item
 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Assurance 2019/20
	7.1 - Appendix One IA Assurance
	7.2  - Appendix Two IA Assurance

	8 Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	8.1 - Appendix 1 Outstanding Audit  Reccomendations
	8.2 - Appendix 2 Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	8.3 - Appendix 3 Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	8.4 - Appendix 4 Outstanding Audit Recommendations

	10 Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  30 July 2019 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 30 July 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ahmed Ali (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Clay, Lanchbury, Russell, Stanton, Watson, Barker and Downs 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Ollerhead – Executive Member Finance and Human Resources 
Karen Murray, Mazars (external auditor) 
Stephen Nixon, Mazars (external auditor) 
 
AC/19/33. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 as a correct record. 
 
AC/19/34. Annual Statement of Accounts  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which sought Members approval of the revised accounts containing the amendments 
detailed in the report and to seek approval and acknowledgement of the letter of 
representation. These accounts were updated from those reported to the June 
Committee and took account of any changes that have arisen since that time 
including the findings of external audit. 
 
The Committee received a paper containing revised changes to the Group Accounts. 
The changes would be subject to consideration by the external auditors before the 
opinion on the annual account was released. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer made a statement to the Committee 
regarding the annual accounts. The Committee was informed that nationally there 
have been some changes to how local authority external audits have been 
completed, this has included:   

 The accelerated timescale for completing the audited accounts deadline set for 
31 July.   

 The Financial Reporting Council requirement for external audit firms to focus on 
areas where there are judgements and estimates, e.g. asset valuations and the 
additional assurance being sought in this area.  

 The ‘McCLoud judgement’, which led to all local authorities having to get their 
accounting position for the pension fund (IAS19) recalculated at additional cost to 
take into account a potential additional liability relating to an age discrimination 
issue on the transitional arrangements in the judges and fire service pension 
scheme.  The LGPS is outside of this ruling but may be impacted in the future so 
an estimate of the additional liability was required. This has resulted in additional 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  30 July 2019 

work. With reference to the Council’s accounts, this was not material and the 
accounts have not been adjusted. 

Reference was made to a reduced capacity within external audit firms following the 
recent tender exercise and associated reduced fee. This reduction has impacted on a 
lot of local authorities and has been reported nationally.  
 
Locally this had translated into: 
 
 Changes to IAS19 (reporting on employee benefits) - these are not material 

and no adjustment has to be made. 
 The Council’s external auditors have had to significantly increase the sample 

size for valuations.  This was notified later on in the audit and the work to review 
these has not been fully completed prior to the latest revised accounts being 
issued.  In view of this, however, it is not believed there are any material issues 
outstanding, but this is subject to confirmation by the external auditors. 

 With regard to the Group Accounts - there is also an issue with the land 
valuations carried out in respect of the airport assets. This does not impact on the 
council's or the airports bottom line position, although some adjustments were 
required and included a restatement of prior year figures. A further adjustment was 
made, after the revised accounts were issued and confirmation is required. 

 
The Committee were informed that there has been a great deal of pressure on the 
Finance Team to complete the outstanding work in time for the Council to meet the 
deadline and thanks were given to the Council Finance Team and the External 
Auditors for their hard work and dedication.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
Members requested further explanation on: 
 

 Pension liability (£21.1 million) to the Council. 

 Accounting for valuations of Airport and Convention Centre land  
 
Officers reported that the £21.1 million pension liability is a non-material and notional 
figure used for accounting purposes and is an estimate of potential future liability 
based on employer contribution to the pension funding scheme. The figure has not 
impact on the actual position of the pension fund or council accounts.  
 
With reference to Airport and Convention Centre land it was reported that the figures 
presented in the Airport accounts for land and buildings is subject to an external 
valuation process to provide a notional ‘far value’ and bring the airport accounting 
process in line with the Council’s as required by the Local Authority Accounting Code. 
This process had resulted in a change to the figure presented. The Council owns the 
freehold on the airport and convention centre land and accounts for this. The other 
items owned by the Airport and the Convention Centre are included within the Group 
Accounts. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  30 July 2019 

Members thanked the Finance Team and the External Auditors for their hard work in 
the completion of the Council’s annual accounts in view of the challenging deadline 
for their approval and publication. 
 
The External Auditors informed the Committee that it was anticipated that there 
would be no further material issues to be considered and an opinion would be 
released, however it was necessary to complete the checks relating to the Group 
Account amendments. In addition, the were three issues outstanding relating to land 
and buildings valuations which were nearing completion.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the amendments made to the annual accounts since they were 
reported to the Audit Committee in June. 

 
2. Approve the revised annual accounts including the accounting policies 
contained within them. 

 
3. Agree to not amend the pensions figures included in the accounts following 
the receipt of a revised IAS19 report as detailed in paragraph 17. This is below 
the materiality level. 

 
4. Approve and acknowledge the letter of representation in Appendix 1, which 
will be signed by the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and the Chair 
of the Meeting. 

 
5. To note the submission of the Group Account Amendments as at 30 July 
2019 and that the amendments are subject to checking by the Council’s 
external auditor. 

 
6. To note that in the event of any material changes being identified from the 
external auditors outstanding work, it may be necessary to arrange a meeting 
of the committee to agree changes to the annual accounts.  
 
7. To thank officers of the Finance Team and the External Auditors for their 
work in the preparation and audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts. 

 
AC/19/35. Audit Findings  
 
Members considered the report of External Auditor that set out the findings of the 
audit of Manchester City Council for the year ending 31 March 2019.  
 
The external auditors thanked officers for their support during the production of the 
annual accounts. The committee was informed that the submission of Group Account 
Amendments would be checked before the release of an opinion on the annual 
accounts. It was reported that an unqualified conclusion would be released in respect 
of the Value for Money Conclusion.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  30 July 2019 

Members referred to Internal Control Recommendations within the report in 
particular: 
 

1. the recommendation requiring Members and senior officers making an annual 
declaration of their interests; and 

2. tighter control of the high number of privileged access rights to critical systems 
and data.  

3. The setting of the Council’s level of materiality set. 
 
The external auditor explained that the recommendation regarding the declaration of 
interests is considered good practice for those parties within the council involved with 
decision making and the bodies they are involved with that may be in receipt of 
council funding. In making the recommendation for a tighter control of privileged 
access to critical information it had been noted that the Council is a large 
organisation and reducing the 112 active users would be difficult. The committee was 
informed that the level of materiality had been set by the external auditor between at 
a level of 1%-2% and the council’s level has been set at 1.75%.  
 
A member asked that in view of the new process that has been introduced, what 
actions would be taken to amend the current accounting process and timescales for 
next year to avoid the issues that have been encountered this year.  
 
The City Treasurer reported that a lessons learned process will take place to identify 
the issues and learning required to anticipate and plan for possible changes such as 
the recent McLeod ruling.  
 
The external auditor reported that there would be a process of evaluation in order to 
plan for the next year, although not everything is foreseeable. Also, it was 
acknowledged that as the council’s new external auditor there was learning process 
involved in understanding the council.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report. 
 

2. To refer the internal recommendation regarding the declaration of interests 
by elected members and senior officers for consideration to the Standards 
Committee in respect of members and Personnel Committee in respect of 
senior officers. 

 
AC/19/36. Internal Audit Assurance 2019/20  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
and Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management which provided the Committee that 
provided a summary of the audit work undertaken and opinions issued in the period 
April to June 2019.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  30 July 2019 

A member expressed concern in respect of the limited assurance given to the 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and the continued delay in the completion 
of DoLS assessments. Officers were asked for a report to update the Committee on 
the action being taken to address and improve the current arrangements. Reference 
was also made to the audit of Our Manchester Voluntary and Community Sector 
Grants and the partnership working arrangement with the Voluntary Sector and the 
Council. The point was made that the monitoring information from grant recipients is 
being provided to the Council however, it was not clear how this was being acted 
upon if an issue was identified. Officers were asked if the recommendations that had 
been made were sufficient to address this concern. Officers were also asked for an 
explanation why, in view of the arrangements in place, had the audit of the prevention 
and detection of procurement fraud received a moderate assurance. 
 
The committee was informed that DoLS is a challenging area of service and the 
national average duration for the completion of an assessment is 138 days. At a local 
level the average assessment completion time is 130 days and the concerns raised 
on this situation had resulted in an audit. Members were informed that the audit work 
is a key element of the improvement plan for the service. The Committee would also 
have the opportunity to question the Executive Member for Adult Health and 
Wellbeing and the Director of Adult Services at the meeting of the Committee in 
October 2019. In respect of the concerns raised regarding Manchester Voluntary and 
Community Sector Grants, it was reported that the audit report on the service had 
identified the lack of feedback to the voluntary sector. The report recommendations 
were made to address this matter and improve consistency of recording contact with 
the organisations, actions taken and the support provided to recipients. In response 
to the concern raised regarding the prevention and detection of procurement fraud. It 
was reported that the moderate assurance related to the areas of improvement 
required to improve prevention and detection of fraud through reporting and utilising 
data and intelligence of records of individual procurement activity.  
 
A member referred to the changes made to the report format and questioned the 
process followed in undertaking this and the reason for the delay in providing 
executive members with audit reports.  
 
It was reported that the audit report format will provide an executive summary 
including an opinion to identify key issues, areas for improvement, the timeframe. It 
would not include the action plan. Members were informed that audit reports were 
circulated to the members of the senior management team in advance of executive 
members to provide time to read the reports and be aware of any issues raised.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted. 
 

2. To note the comments received. 
 
AC/19/37. Outstanding Audit Recommendations  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
and Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management that informed the Committee that in 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  30 July 2019 

accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management must “establish and maintain a system to monitor the disposition of 
results communicated to management; and a follow-up process to monitor and 
ensure that management actions have been effectively implemented or that senior 
management has accepted the risk of not taking action”. For Manchester City Council 
this system included reporting to directors and their management teams, Strategic 
Management Team, Executive Members and Audit Committee. 
 
The report summarised the current implementation position and arrangements for 
monitoring and reporting internal and external audit recommendations. 
  
Decision 
 

1. To note the current process and position in respect of high priority Internal 
Audit recommendations. 
 

2. To agree that the scheduled date of the committee on 17 September 2019 be 
used for training purposes for committee members and any business be 
rescheduled for submission to the meeting of the Committee on 15 October 
2019.  
 

3. To agree to request the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management to 
circulate guidance on Contractor and Whistleblowing Arrangements to all 
members of the Committee for information. 

 
AC/19/38. Risk Review Item  
 
The Chair informed the committee that the item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda. 
 
AC/19/39. Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained responses 
to previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also 
invited to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer reported that the Annual Local 
Government Ombudsman Compliant report would be scheduled on the Annual Work 
Programme. 
 
Decisions 

 
1. To agree the Work Programme subject to the above. 

 
2. To note the Recommendation Monitor and the amendments proposed.  

 
 
 


